



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - C No. - 1845 of 2026**

Shri Jagdish Jan Kalyan Educational Trust And 2  
Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Up And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Pranvesh, Sr. Advocate  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Rohit Pandey

---

**Court No. - 37**

**HON'BLE VIVEK SARAN, J.**

1. Heard Sri Ashok Khare, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Pranvesh, learned counsel for the petitioners, Sri Rohit Pandey, learned counsel for the respondent nos.4 and 5 and learned Standing Counsel for the State-Respondents.
2. Learned Senior Counsel submits that the order impugned dated 13.01.2026 passed under Section 55 of the Uttar Pradesh Private Universities Act, 2019, has been passed without giving any notice or opportunity as contemplated under Section 51 of the Act and thus is bad in law. He further placed reliance on para 46 of the writ petition.
3. Learned Standing Counsel is granted two days' time to seek written instructions in the matter regarding the arguments so raised by learned Senior Counsel.
4. On the request of learned Standing Counsel, put up this case as fresh on 27.01.2026 at 2 p.m.

**(Vivek Saran,J.)**

**January 21, 2026**  
Gaurav Kuls