



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 1845 of 2026

Shri Jagdish Jan Kalyan Educational Trust And 2
Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Up And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Pranvesh, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C., Rohit Pandey

Court No. - 38

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.

1. When the matter was taken up, learned counsel for the petitioners sought time to file a rejoinder affidavit. Although Sri Manish Goyal, learned Additional Advocate General appearing on behalf of the State, has no objection to the filing of the rejoinder affidavit, he submits that the matter is extremely urgent, as the counter affidavit was filed as far back as on 14.02.2026 and this Court has also passed an interim order fixing the hearing of the aforesaid case as fresh. However, till date, no rejoinder affidavit has been filed. He further submits that, in case new admissions are made in the ensuing academic year, the fate of the students will be put at stake.

2. List this case on 23.04.2026 at 2.00 p.m.

3. Interim order, if any, granted earlier shall remain in operation till the next date of listing. However, if no rejoinder affidavit, is filed prior to the said date, the Court be at liberty, to proceed and hear the matter.

(Siddharth Nandan,J.)

April 16, 2026
piyush